In accordance with
Rule 18,7 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 and
Sections 924, 104A and
192 of the Insolvency
Act 1986.

LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary
winding up

Companies House

Company number

Company details

lof1fofalale7]7

WEDNESDAY

e

14/02/2018
COMPANIES HOUSE

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full

f Calders (Cardiff) Outfitters Limited

hold black capitals.

|

Liquidator's name

Full forenamed(s}

Paul Michael

Surname

Davis

Liquidator’s address

Building name/number | New Bridge Street House

Street 30 - 34 New Bridge Street
|
Post town ‘ London
County/Region ‘
oot E[C[a V] [6]B 4
Country ’

Liguidator's name @

Full forename(s}

EAdrian Paul

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

i Dante

another liguidator.

Liquidator's address @

Building name/number | New Bridge Street House

@ Other liquidator
Use this section to tell us about

anather liguidator.

Street | 30 - 34 New Bridge Street
|
Post town ’ London
County/Region
s (€64 v] [sla i
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQO3

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

From date

To date

Period of progress report
20 [il2 l2[ol1le
1o A2 Tafoltl7

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liguidator's signature

Signature

e

Signature date

ofr B2 l2fof1re

04/17 Version 1.0




LIQ03

Notice of progress report in voluntary winding up

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Paul Michael Davis

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name

Maclintyre Hudson LLP

New Bridge Street House
30 - 34 New Bridge Street

[ Address

Post town

London

CountyfRegion

™ [Elcalvl [ep s

Country

|Dx

Telephone

0207 429 4100
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[0 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[0 You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse,gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Calders (Cardiff) Outfitters Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 20/12/2016 From 20/12/2013

of Affairs To 19/12/2017 To 19/12/2017
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
736.63 Petty Cash From Site NIL 744 52
Barclays Final Cash at Bank NIL 163.35
Director Repayment Bank Acc Pymts NIL 579.71
50,000.00 Stock NIL 10,301.00
Settlement of Claim 12,456.56 12,456.56
Bank Interest Gross 3.53 9.37
Directors' Contribution to SofA NIL 927421
12,460.08 33,528.72
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 120.00
Office Holders Fees 10,000.00 10,000.00
Preparation of S of A NIL 6,000.00
Office Holders Expenses NIL 1,611.75
Legal Disbursements NIL 6.00
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NIL 4.479.02
lLegal Fees (1) NIL 2,650.00
Storage Costs NIL 209.87
Statutory Advertising NIL 84.60
Rates NIL 3,700.76
Insurance of Assets ! NIL o 127.20
(10,000.00) (28,989.20)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(6,400.00) Employee Arrears/Hol Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(80,334.42) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(34,284.24) Employees NIL NIL
Uncertain HM Revenue & Customs - CT NIL NIL
Uncertain HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NI NIL NIL
Uncertain HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(15,000.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(85,282.03) 2,460.09 4,539.52
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 2,000.00
Barclays Bank Plc 2,639.52
4,539.52

B

Paul Michael Davis
Joint Liguidator
Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 201210 07 February 2018 17:08




PRIVATE & CONFIDENTIAL

CALDERS (CARDIFF) OUTFITTERS LIMITED

{In Liguidation)

FOURTH ANNUAL PROGRESS REPORT ON THE ADMINISTRATION OF
CALDERS (CARDIFF) CUTFITTERS LIMITED
IN CREDITORS' VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

PREPARED BY
PAUL MICHAEL DAVIS
JOINT LIQUIDATOR



Calders (Cardiff} Qutfitters Limited (“the Company”) — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation
Joint Liquidators’ Progress Report to Creditors and Members
For the period ending 19 December 2017

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name: Calders (Cardiff} Ouffitters Limited (“the Company”)
Registered Office: New Bridge Street House
30 - 34 New Bridge Street
London
EC4V 6BJ
Former registered Office: 760a Finchley Road
London
NwW11 7TH
Registered Number: 01044677
Joint Liquidators' Names: Paul Michael Davis and Adrian Paul Dante and Adrian Paul
Dante
Joint Liquidators' Address: New Bridge Street House
30 - 34 New Bridge Street
Londen
EC4V 6BJ
Joint Liquidators' Date of 20 December 2013

Appointment:

. L , Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be
Actions of Joint Liquidators done by a Liquidator may be done by either or both of the
Liquidators acting jointly or alene.

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ ACTIONS SINCE LAST REPORT

Since my last report to creditors | have attended to a number of statutory requirements and have
continued with my efforts to ensure that the Company's assets have been realised where possible.
This has included corresponding with solicitors in relation to the potential recovery of funds. Further
information in this regard can be found below.

There is certain work that | am required by the insolvency legislation to undertake in connection with
the Liquidation that provides no financial benefit for the creditors. A description of the routine work
undertaken since my last progress report is contained at Appendix 1.

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

My Receipts & Payments Account for the period from 20 December 2016 to 19 December 2017 is
attached at Appendix 2. This also incorporates Receipts and Payments for the period 20 December
2013 to 19 December 2017.

The balance of funds is held in an interest bearing estate bank account.

RECEIPTS

Settlement of Claim

As a result of the investigations undertaken during the caurse of the Liquidation, | was able to bring a
successful claim against the Directors which has resulted in funds totalling £12,456.56 being received.

| currently remain in correspondence with my solicitors in this regard as a final matter relating to costs
remains unresolved.



Bank Interest Gross

Gross interest totalling £3.53 has accrued on funds held in the Joint Liquidators’ estate bank account
during this pericd.

PAYMENTS

Office Holders’ Fees

£10,000 plus VAT was paid to MHA Maclntyre Hudson during the reporting period in respect of work
carried out by me and my staff throughout the course of the Liquidation. Further information on this
payment may be found later in this report under "Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration”.

LIABILITIES

Secured Creditors

An examination of the Company’s mortgage register held by the Registrar of Companies shows that
the Company has a charge over its assets. This comprises of a Debenture held by Barclays Bank
Limited dated 31 July 1974.

The legislation requires that if the Company has created a floating charge after 15 September 2003, a
prescribed part of the Company's net property {i.e. the money that would otherwise be available to the
charge holder) should be ring-fenced for distribution to unsecured creditors. In this case there were
no creditors secured by a floating charge after 15 September 2003 such that the prescribed part
provisions do not apply.

Preferential Creditors

The Director's Statement of Affairs anticipated £6,400 in preferential creditor claims. To date no claim
has been received in this regard.

Crown Creditors

The Director’s Statement of Affairs listed amounts owing to HM Revenue & Customs (*HMRC") as
uncertain. | have received provisional claims from HMRC for the sum of £180 in respect of VAT and
£2 345.09 in respect of PAYE.

Non-preferential unsecured Creditors

The Director's Statement of Affairs included 16 unsecured creditors with an estimated fotal liability of
£114,618. To date, | have received claims from 9 creditors at a total of £84,893.80.

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS

Due to insufficient asset realisations to date, it is unlikely that a dividend will be declared to any class of
creditor.

INVESTIGATION INTO THE AFFAIRS OF THE COMPANY

| undertook an initial investigation into the Company's affairs to establish whether there were any
potential asset recoveries or conduct matters that justified further investigation, taking account of the
public interest, potential recoveries, the funds likely to he available to fund an investigation, and the
costs involved.

Specifically, | recovered, listed and reviewed the Company’s accounting records; obtained and
reviewed copy bank statements for the 12 months prior to the Company ceasing to trade from the

Company’s bankers; and compared the information in the Company's last set of accounts with that
contained in the Statement of Affairs lodged in the Liquidation.

Within six months of my appointment as Liguidator, | am required to submit a confidentiat report to the
Secretary of State to include any matters which have come to my attention during the course of my work



which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present Director would make him unfit to be concerned
with the management of the Company. | would confirm that my report has been submitted.

I have identified pre-liquidation transactions which required further investigations. It would not be
appropriate to disclose within this report the nature of these transactions or the parties concerned, as
to do soc mighi prejudice actions which are currently ongoing.

| would however confirm that during the course of this reporting period, a settlement has been agreed
with the director, as detailed above.

PRE-APPOINTMENT REMUNERATION

The creditors previausly authorised the payment of a fee of £6,000 plus VAT and Disbursements for my
assistance with preparing the Statement of Affairs and convening and holding the meeting of creditors at a
meeting held on 20 December 2013.

The fee for preparing the Statement of Affairs and convening and holding the meeting of creditors was
paid from first reafisations on appointment and is shown in the enclosed Receipts and Payments account.

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION

My remuneration was previously authorised by creditors at a meeting held on 20 December 2013 to
be drawn on a time cost basis.

My time costs for this period amount to £7,608.50, representing 25.80 hours of work at an average charge
out rate of £294.90 per hour.

My total time costs for the duration of the Liquidation amount to £59,854.17, representing 258.58 hours of
work at an average charge out rate of £231.47 per hour.

I have drawn £10,000 plus VAT to 19 December 2017. The entirety of this amount was drawn during the
reporting period. A schedule of my time costs incurred to date and in the period since 20 December 2013
is attached as Appendix 3.

Further information about creditors’ rights can be obtained by visiting the creditors’ information micro-
site  published by the Association of Business Recovery Professionals (R3) at
htip:/iwww.creditorinsolvencyquide.co.uk/. A copy of ‘A Creditors Guide to Liquidators’ Fees' also
published by R3, together with an explanatory note which shows MHA Macintyre Hudson’s fee policy are
available at the link hitp:/Avww.macintyrehudson.co.uk/guides-to-fees. Please note that there are different
versions of the Guidance Notes and in this case you should refer to the November 2011 version.

- JOINT LIQUIDATORS' EXPENSES

| was authorised to draw disbursements at the initial meeting of creditors held on 20 December 2013. |
can confirm that no disbursements have been incurred during this period.

A breakdown of the disbursements incurred since the commencement of the Ligquidation is detailed below:

Type of Expense Amount Incurred Amount Paid
Storage £37 £0

Land Registry Searches £9 £0

Expenses £10.10 £10.10
Agents Fees £1,374.26 £1,374.26
Companies House £13.88 £13.88
Courts Advertising £213.51 £213.51
Total £1,657.75 £1,611.75

[ have used the following agents or professional advisors in the reporting period:
Professional Advisor Nature of Work Basis of Fees

Ashfords LLP Solicitors Time Costs



The choice of professionals was based on my perception of their experience and ability to perform this
type of work and the complexity and nature of the assignment. | also considered that the basis on
which they will charge their fees represented value for money. | have reviewed the charges they have
made and am satisfied that they are reasonable in the circumstances of this case.

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 5% in value of
the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request further details of the Liquidator's
remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may reguest
the same details in the same time limit.

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10% in value of
the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to challenge the amount and/or basis of
the Liguidator’'s fees and the amount of any proposed expenses or expenses already incurred, within 8
weeks of receipt of this report. Any secured creditor may make a similar application to court within the
same time limit.

To comply with the Provision of Services Regulations, some general information about MHA Macintyre
Hudson can be found at hitp.//www.macintyrehudson.co.ukfinformation.htm|

We would also advise you that our insolvency Practitioners are bound by the insolvency Code of Ethics,
a copy of which can be found at hitp://www.insolvency-practitioners.org.uk/reguiation-and-
guidance/ethics-code when carrying out all professional work relating to an insolvency appointment. They
are alsc bound by the regulations of their professional bedies which can be found at
hitp./iwww.insglvency-practitioners.org.uk/

At MHA Macintyre Hudson we always strive to provide a professional and efficient service, however we
recognise that it is in the nature of insofvency proceedings for disputes to arise from time to time. If you
should have cause to complain about the way that we are acting, you should, in the first instance, put
details of your complaint in wriling to our complaints officer Michael Colin John Sanders at New Bridge
Street House, 30-34 New Bridge Street, London, EC4V G6BJ. This will formally invoke our complaints
procedure and we will endeavour to deal with your complaint under the supervision of a senior partner
unconnected with the appointment.

Most disputes can be resolved amicably either through the provision of further information or following
negotiations. However, in the event that you have exhausted our complaints procedure and you are not
satisfied that your complaint has been resolved or dealt with appropriately, you may complain to the
regulatory body that licences the insolvency practitioner concerned. Any such complaints should be
addressed to The Insoclvency Service, IP Complaints, 3rd Fioor, 1 City Walk, Leeds, LS11 BDA; or you
may email ip.complaints@insolvency.gsi.gov.uk; or you may phone 0845 602 8848 - calls are charged at
between 1p and 10.5p per minute from a land line, for mobiles, between 12p and 41p per minute if you're
calling from the UK.

SUMMARY

The Liguidation will remain open until all investigatory work is completed and confirmation is received from
the solicitors whether any further realisations will be forthcoming in relation to the agreed settlement. At
present | am unsure on the timescale of this task. Once resolved the Liguidation will be finalised and my
files will be closed.

If creditors have any queries regarding the conduct of the Liquidation, they should contact Scott Parish on
01622 250 423 or via email at scott. parish@mbhllp.co.uk.

Paul Michael Davis

Joint Liquidator

Authorised to act in the UK by the

Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales




APPENDIX 1

Administration

Dealing with all routine correspondence and emails relating to the case.

Undertaking regular bank reconciliations of the bank account containing estate funds.
Reviewing the adeguacy of the specific penalty bond on a quarterly basis.
Undertaking periodic reviews of the progress of the case.

Overseeing and controlling the work done on the case by case administrators.
Preparing and filing VAT returns.

Preparing and filing Corporation Tax returns.

Creditors
» Dealing with creditor correspondence.

Realisation of Assets
» Corresponding with solicitors regarding potential asset recoveries.

Investigations
« Continuing to undertake reviews in relation to matters previously brought to light.



APPENDIX 2

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIODS 20 DECEMBER 2016 TO 19
DECEMBER 2017 AND 20 DECEMBER 2013 TO 19 DECEMBER 2017



Calders (Cardiff) Outfitters Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 20/12/2016 From 20/12/2013
of Affairs To 1911212017 To 19/12/2017
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
736.63 Petty Cash From Site NIL 744 52
Barclays Final Cash at Bank NIL 163.35
Director Repayment Bank Acc Pymts NIL 579.71
50,000.00 Stock NIL 10,301.00
Settlement of Claim 12,456.56 12,456.56
Bank Interest Gross 3.53 9.37
Directors' Contribution to SofA NIL 9,274.21
12,460.09 33,628.72
COST CF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 120.00
Office Holders Fees 10,000.00 10,000.00
Preparation of S of A NIL §,000.00
Office Holders Expenses NIL 1,611.75
Legal Disbursements NIL 6.00
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) NIL 4,479.02
Legal Faas (1) NIL 2,650.00
Storage Costs NIL 209.87
Statutory Advertising NIL 84.60
Rates NIL 3,700.76
insurance of Assets NIL 127.20
(10,000.00) (28,989.20}
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
(6,400.00) Employee Arrears/Hal Pay NIL NIL
NIL NIL
LINSECURED CREDITORS
(80,334.42) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NIL
(34,284 .24) Employees NIL NIL
Uncertain HM Revenue & Customs - CT NIL NIL
Uncertain HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE/NI NIL NIL
Uncertain HM Revenue & Customs - VAT NIL NiL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(15,000.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(85,282.03) 2,460.09 4,539.52
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 2,000.00
Barclays Bank Plc 2,538.52
4,539.52
Em
Paul Michael Davis
Joint Liguidator
Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 07 February 2018 17:08



APPENDIX 3

SCHEDULE OF MY TIME COSTS INCURRED FOR THE PERIODS 20 DECEMBER 2016 TO 19
- DECEMBER 2017 AND 20 DECEMBER 2013 TG 19 DECEMBER 2017



80291 LLGh) 11881 L4292 00'coF LL6SF 3 ‘o3ed Ao ebeiaay
IET L1'¥58'65 96962 00¥68') 098 Zresy'al Jerell [seel9r Jessy  |oovoo'oL 80'BE |osop 0L'0 oserzve logzs 0L
000 00'0 000 0070 000 00°0 000 000 00'0 00'0 000 000 00°0 000 000 sBupoapy
92°68) GLZTL'E  ogel 00'¥6E°L 098 GLALY 10 0041 0zl 00°00L'L S 000 000 000 000 Buyiaiysen
000 000 000 00°0 000 00 000 000 000 000 600 000 000 000 000 suopesi|eay aBieys paxiy
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 0e'o 000 000 000 000 000 00°0 0c0 sioypaig afiieys pexiy
£9°887 SLO0K'Z ST 0070 000 05'¥ST 08’} 6200t 209 0502 8.0 000 000 00052'L 5§22 s10HpaIg
000 000 000 000 000 0070 000 0070 Q00 000 000 000 000 0070 000 spuspiAIg
Lvv8T 05988y Jeral 000 000 00’66 09°0 0066 088 05'996 Z6E 05'9v 0L 0G'4.2'2 006 §1958Y JC uopesijeay
Sb'Z6) 00¥22'L  |9E'G 000 ooo 05°16% 04T 05 29% £8'z 0522 800 00°0 00'0 05°2¥E 840 suopebnsoau|
00°05¥ 00'62Z 050 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00522 050 Bupeay
gi1e2 /1'68L'ay |av80z 0o0 000 L9662'5)L  Zv'S0L  fosooo's  ezez |osuui'z  s¥eZ jooD 000 08°//1'0Z O8EF Bujuueld pue uollesIUILPY

¥ 3 (ztisog sinop | (3)1s0n  sinoH | (3)yson  sinoy | (F)3son  sinoy | (3)isen  sinoy | (3)3sen  sinay
ojey Anoy |1sog awn} [sunoy jeyo) Buuaiyses JE)SISSY lojenys|uiuipy labeuepy 10399410 launed HIOA JO UONBDYISSE|D
abelony

1102 Jequwesa 6| 0} £L0Z 12qWaseq 0z porad oy} 10} $1509 awp Jo sisfieuy

(uonepinbiq AiejunjoA s103ipaiD uj)
pajiwiI s4aInQ (PIpien) siapjed




00 HLSE 9641 vL6LT 00°59% 9/'98% 3 'o)ey AunoH abeleay
0B'¥67 05809, [og'se oo'oLz  Joel o0ziz  Jog'L 06'168'L ogal  joo'leo’L |ose g9y fo1o Josici'v jose lejol
000 000 000 000 000 000 00'0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 sBunaap
05291 00'Z0¥ 0¥z o0oLe 0T 00'5EL 060 002G 0g0 000 000 000 000 000 000 Buneysen
000 00’0 000 000 0070 00’0 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 suonesijesy abieys paxid
000 000 000 000 000 000 00'0 000 000 000 Qo0 000 000 000 000 sioppalg sbieyg paxi4
60°99€ 0c'Lzy SL'1 000 000 000 000 0092 ov0 000 coo 000 00'0 o0SYE  S2°0 SI0}|paiD
000 000 000 000 000 00’0 000 000 000 000 coo 000 000 000 00°0 spuaplalq
SErre 05257 oLt 00'0 000 00’0 000 ooeoy 072 0082 0e'0 059F  0L0 00082 0S80 S195SY JO UoNes|eYy
000 000 000 000 000 000 000 000 00°0 000 000 000 000 000 00'0 suopeBisanu|
000 000 000 000 000 60’0 000 000 000 00°0 000 000 000 000 000 Buipe.],
8L¥LE p0'8z0's  |si6l 000 000 00'ZE1 060 0SGLE'L OFL D0€LO'L  09'€ 0300 000 05295 ST/ Bujuueld pue uogeNsIUILIpY

3 3 (30300  sunoy | (30100 sinoy | (3}ison  sinoy | (3)3son sinoy | (3)3s00  sinoy | (3)3500  sunoH
a1ey AnoH |1s09 swiy |sinoy [el0) Bulialysesn juels|ssy JojenSIUIWpY JaBeuepy 10393410 Jaulied NIOM JO UONBILISSE|D
abeloay

2102 lequasad g1 03 9102 Joquadsag gz ponad ayl 1o} 5103 oWy jo sishjeuy

{(uoiepinbi Alejun[op ,s103pa1D uj)

pajlwi S18IANQ (HipJen) siepled




